# TGEGKXGF. '8424236'3946: 466. 'Lqj p'COVqo culpq. 'Engtm'Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-860

### THOMAS DAUGHERTY,

Petitioner

vs.

# STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

# RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

# PAMELA JO BONDI

Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

### CELIA A. TERENZIO

Bureau Chief West Palm Beach, Florida

# JEANINE M. GERMANOWICZ

Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0019607 1515 N. Flagler Drive Suite 900 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-3432 Telephone: (561) 837-5016 CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com Counsel for Respondent

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 2
ISSUE I: THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION
ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED IN
INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON MANSLAUGHTER AS A LESSER INCLUDED
OFFENSE OF COUNT I. (Restated) 2
ISSUE II: THE DECISION OF THE FOURTH DISTRICT HAS BEEN
CERTIFIED TO BE IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER
COURTS OF APPEAL; HOWEVER, JURISDICTION SHOULD BE DECLINED.
(Restated)
CONCLUSION 8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING 9
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Authorities Cited

#### Page #

#### Cases

Daugherty v. State, 96 So. 3d 1076, fn.1 (Fla 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2012) .... 4 Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Nat'l Adoption Counseling Service, Inc., 498 So.2d 888, 889 (Fla. 1986) .... 7 Ebron v. State, 134 So. 3d 481 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2013) ..... 6 Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568, 574 (Fla. 1985)..... 4 Griffin v. State, 128 So. 3d 88, (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)...... 6 Haygood v. State, 54 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. granted, 61 So. 3d 410 (Fla. 2011), decision reversed, 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013) ..... 2, 3 Jollie v. State, 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)..... 2, 3, 6 McCloud v. State, 2014 WL 2217339 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) ..... 5 Pena v. State, 901 So. 2d 781, 787 (Fla. 2005)...... 5 Reaves v. State, 485 So.2d 829, 830 (Fla. 1986).....7 Williams v. State, 40 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) ..... 2, 6

# Statutes

§	775.087,	, Fla.	Stat	9
Ş	777.04,	Fla.	Stat	9

§	782.07(1),	Fla.	Stat	9
S	784.045(2),	Fla.	Stat	9
